For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
Get Adobe Reader Now!
FPB - Water Typing System Rule Committee - 7/9/2019
Page 1 of 4
Old Water
Type

22 X X1 F F2/F1
Survey changes type from
"no water type designation"
to fish/ fish habitat stream.
If there is any indication that the remainder of the
stream had been modeled (e.g. F1, N1, N6), then
the EXP code should be F1.  If the entire stream is
being changed from X to F or if there are other
portions of the stream indicating no modeling (e.g.
F2, N2), then the EXP code should be F2.
23 X X2 F F2/F1
Survey changes previously
coded artificial connector to
fish stream.
If there is any indication that the remainder of the
stream had been modeled (e.g. F1, N1, N6), then
the EXP code should be F1.  If the entire stream is
being changed from X to F or if the remainder of
the stream indicates no modeling (e.g. F2, N2, F8,
N8), then the EXP code should be F2.
Check and change linetype, continuity codes, etc.
24 X X3 F F2/F1
Survey types previously
surveyed subsurface stream
or feature as fish/habitat
stream.
If there is any indication that the remainder of the
stream had been modeled (e.g. F1, N1, N6), then
the EXP code should be F1.  If the entire stream is
being changed from X to F or if the remainder of
the stream indicates no modeling (e.g. F2, N2, F8,
N8), then the EXP code should be F2.
Check and change linetype, continuity codes, etc.
25 N N1 N N1 Survey confirms water type
on F&F modeled stream.
No change to EXP code is necessary but we need to
retain modeled F&F designation.
26 N N2 N N2 Survey confirms water type
on F&F  unmodeled stream.
No change to EXP is necessary.  We need to retain
unmodeled F&F designation.
27 N N4 N N2
Survey confirms water type
on unmodeled anomalous
stream.
We no longer need to keep F&F model anomaly
information, but unmodeled designation remains
necessary.
28 N N5 N N5
Survey confirms water type
on stream added after F&F
model implementation.
No change to EXP code is necessary. Still need to
keep information that stream was added to map
after F&F model implementation.
29 N N6 N N1
Survey confirms F&F non-
fish modeled type on
previously unverified/
untyped stream.
Previously mapped as unknown/untyped (9).
Modeled as non-fish, N1 EXP code indicates stream
does exist and retains modeled F&F designation.
30 N N7 N N7 New survey confirms
previous model override.
No EXP code change is necessary.  Retention of
F&F model override information is necessary. Very
important to check upstream and downstream for
water type cardinality.
31 N N8 N N2
Survey confirms water type
of non-modeled East Side

value.
If there's no REF_ID on existing stream segment,
check  the "1975" water type code and date.  If
date is later than 1996 and water type was "3",
check with data steward to research that WTMF.
(Note: overrides prior to 2001-02 probably do not
have a REF_ID.) Valid downgrades to a modeled
"F1", designation of F&F model override
information ("N7") are important.  Also very
important:  check upstream and downstream for
water type cardinality.
34 F F2 N N2
Protocol survey changes
water type on unmodeled
stream.  This is a
downgrade of a former fish
designated stream (e.g.
type 3)
If the "1975" water type date is later than 1996,
check with data steward to research that WTMF to
see if fish were observed. (Note: overrides prior to
'02 may not have a REF_ID.) Also check with data
steward if unsure a valid protocol/biological  survey
was actually performed.
35 F F4 N N2 Survey changes type on
anomalous stream
We no longer need to keep F&F model anomaly
information, but unmodeled designation remains
necessary.
36 F F5 N N1/N2
F5 usually indicates a
legacy type 2 stream. Make
change only if it doesn't
currently meet definition of
previous type 2 stream (
see WAC 222-16-031 (2)).
If valid reason is not given on change form, consult
Hydro data steward before making the water type
change. It may be an old error on hydro.  If
downgrade is valid, check to see if
upstream/downstream segments were modeled
(e.g. N1, N6, F1).  If yes, then EXP code should be
N1.  If not, then N2 is correct EXP code.
37 F F6 N N5
Contradicts previous survey
on post-model added
stream. This is a water type
downgrade from fish to non-
fish.
 Check to see if former WTMF indicated whether or
not a protocol survey was performed and if new
survey conducted protocol survey.  Check with data
steward if unsure if downgrade is valid.
38 F F7 N N1
New survey contradicts
previous model override
survey and is a downgrade.
Research former override. Check with Hydro
steward - this situation shouldn't happen unless
explained fully in WTMF - especially if the F7
override WTMF was submitted after model
implementation date.
39 F F8 N N2 Type change on non-
modeled eastside stream.
We need to retain F&F non-modeled stream
information, but no longer need to keep East Side
designation.  Since this is a downgrade, see above
situations to make sure new survey is valid.  Check
with data steward if not sure.
40 U U1 N N2
Survey types previous
unverified/untyped stream